New Jersey Turnpike Authority Engineering Department

Order for Professional Services No. T3791 DESIGN SERVICES FOR CONTRACT NO. T200.569, ROADWAY LIGHTING REPAIRS NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE INTERCHANGES 7A & 8A AND CONTRACT NO. T200.570, ROADWAY LIGHTING REPAIRS NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE INTERCHANGES 10 & 11

Response to Inquiries Request for Expressions of Interest

1. Inquiry:

For each location, the report references "See General Notes" within the "Scope of Work" as the first item. Can the "General Notes" information be provided for our use in preparing the proposal?

Response:

The "General Notes" referenced were not included as the information contained is not applicable to this assignment, therefore they will not be provided.

2. Inquiry:

Based on the NJTAs maintenance design manual, which is currently under development, all lighting circuits shall have a separate neutral for each phase to prevent the LED luminaires from being damaged in the case of a neutral failure. Should we assume that the wiring will remain as is, or should we assume that additional neutral conductors will added as part of this project to comply with the new design standards?

Response:

The Authority will be updating its lighting design standards to incorporate this change. Consultants shall assume that additional neutral conductors will be added as necessary to comply with the new design standards being developed.